capital of TalkPool since the incorporation of the Company

and up to the registration of the shares issued pursuant to

the Offer.

SHARES, SHARE CAPITAL AND OWNERSHIP

Date Description
Change in

share capital

Change in
number

of shares
Total number

of shares Quota value
Total share

capital (CHF)

23 May 2001 Incorporation of the Company 100,000 100,000 100,000 1 100,000

20 August 2004 Ordinary share capital increase 10,000 10,000 110,000 1 110,000

4 March 2016 Share split 20:1 – 2,090,000 2,200,000 0.05 110,000

10 May 2016 Authorised share capital increase* 28,500 570,000 2,770,000 0.05 138,500

* �Following completion of the Offer and provided that the Offer is fully subscribed for and that the board of directors makes full use of the right to increase the Offer and the
Over-allotment Option is fully exercised.

Invitation to subscribe for shares in TalkPool AG

Shares, share capital and ownership

37

Ownership structure prior to and following the Offer
The table below sets forth the shareholders in the Company immediately prior to and following the Offer and the

Over-allotment Option.

Holdings prior the Offer   Holdings following the offer

Shareholder Shares Votes Capital Shares Votes Capital

Magnus Sparrholm 1,429,000 65.0% 65.0% 1,433,545 51.8% 51.8%

Erik Strömstedt 258,000 11.7% 11.7% 262,545 9.5% 9.5%

Technion Management Ltd (Jacob Disch) 110,000 5.0% 5.0% 114,545 4.1% 4.1%

IT Talks Sweden AB (Stefan Lindgren) 100,000 4.5% 4.5% 100,000 3.6% 3.6%

Stig Sparrholm 72,100 3.3% 3.3% 72,100 2.6% 2.6%

KPR Capital GmbH (Beate Rickert) 60,000 2.7% 2.7% 60,000 2.2% 2.2%

Carl Rietz 50,000 2.3% 2.3% 50,000 1.8% 1.8%

Manuel Knöpfli 50,000 2.3% 2.3% 54,545 2.0% 2.0%

Scott Layman 24,400 1.1% 1.1% 24,400 0.9% 0.9%

Lena Sparrholm 20,000 0.9% 0.9% 20,000 0.7% 0.7%

Comperte AB (Robert Spertina) 15,000 0.7% 0.7% 15,000 0.5% 0.5%

Toni Venzin 6,000 0.3% 0.3% 6,000 0.2% 0.2%

Mattias Wellinder 5,500 0.3% 0.3% 5,500 0.2% 0.2%

Per Vasilis 0 0.0% 0.0% 56,818 2.1% 2.1%

Gerhard Dal 0 0.0% 0.0% 50,000 1.8% 1.8%

Raging Bull Invest AB 0 0.0% 0.0% 22,727 0.8% 0.8%

Johan Biehl 0 0.0% 0.0% 22,727 0.8% 0.8%

Råsunda Förvaltning AB 0 0.0% 0.0% 22,727 0.8% 0.8%

Other 0 0.00% 0.0% 376,821 13.6% 13.6%

Total 2,200,000 100% 100% 2,770,000 100% 100%

Dilution in terms of shareholding
TalkPool has as at the date of this Information Memorandum

no outstanding convertible or exchangeable securities or

other financial instruments, which would if they were exer-

cised; imply a dilutive effect for the shareholders of the

Company. However, the Company’s board of directors will

subsequent the listing evaluate different alternatives in

relation to incentive programs.

Please refer to the section “Shares and share capital”

above and Article 3a in the articles of association with

regard to existing authorization for the board of directors